# 505670703 09/13/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5717510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ORTHOTAXY S.A.S.	09/09/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEPUY IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANY
Street Address:	LOUGHBEG INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
Internal Address:	CO. CORK
City:	RINGASKIDDY
State/Country:	IRELAND

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16467820

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (732)524-2808

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 610-719-5231

Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM

Correspondent Name: JOHNSON AND JOHNSON

Address Line 1: ONE JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PLAZA

Address Line 2: JOSEPH SHIRTZ

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933-7003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OTX5004USPCT1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUZANNE GANNON
SIGNATURE:	/SUZANNE GANNON/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2019

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=OTX5004WOPCT\_ORTHOTAXY TO DEPUY IRELAND\_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=OTX5004WOPCT\_ORTHOTAXY TO DEPUY IRELAND\_ASSIGN#page2.tif source=OTX5004WOPCT\_ORTHOTAXY TO DEPUY IRELAND\_ASSIGN#page3.tif source=OTX5004WOPCT\_ORTHOTAXY TO DEPUY IRELAND\_ASSIGN#page4.tif

PATENT 505670703 REEL: 050367 FRAME: 0098

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ORTHOTAXT S.A.S., having its place of business at 2, AVENUE DE VIGNATE, BÂTIMENT GRESICLIC, 38610 GIÈRES FRANCE (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of certain new and useful inventions relating to the inventions listed on the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, DEPUY IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") an Irish corporation organized under the laws of Ireland and having a place a place of business at Loughbeg Industrial Estate, Ringaskiddy, Co Cork, Ireland, is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest therein, including the right to claim priority thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers, for all countries in the world, to said Assignee its entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority, in and to all said inventions disclosed in said applications and in and to said applications, and all foreign equivalents thereof, including all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, that may be granted for said inventions, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

And for purpose of obtaining patent protection in any foreign country, the Assignor hereby agrees that, any right, title and interest, in and to all said inventions disclosed in said applications and in and to said applications, and all foreign equivalents thereof can be directly assigned by the inventors to the Assignee without explicit confirmation of the Assignor.

The Assignor agrees that this general assignment is effective as the last date written below.

REEL: 050367 FRAME: 0099

ASSIGNORS: ORTHOTAXY S.A.S.
Aust 2
Signature
Name: RAYMOND N. SCOTT, JR.
Title: Authorized to Sign for Orthotaxy S.A.S.
Sept 9. 2019
Date
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA }
}
COUNTY OF CHESTER }
and a sent
On this of <u>Sept</u> , 2019, acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within
and for said County and State, personally appeared RAYMOND N. SCOTT, JR. who is personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached
document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
I votalitating for its stated purpose.
Sugarn M. Manna
Signature
LUZDARA M Chan.
Name of Notary Public
realise of reotary rubits
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Suzanne M. Gannon, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County
My commission expires October 24, 2021

**REEL: 050367 FRAME: 0100** 

ASSIGNEE: DEPUY IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANY
Cigath & Pronett
Signature
Name: CYNTHIA K. BARNETT
Title: Authorized to sign for DePuy Ireland Unlimited Company
Sept. 9, 2019
Date
STATE OF INDIANA }
) SS:
COUNTY OF KOSIUSKO }
ash contract
On this of September, 2019, acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within
and for said County and State, personally appeared \(\frac{1}{10} \) \(\frac{1} \) \(\frac{1} \) \(\frac{1}{10} \) \(\fr
personally known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached
document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
Manywilliams
Signature
Nancy Williams
Name of Notary Public

NANCY WILLIAMS
Notary Public
Kosciusko County, State of Indiana
Commission Expires May 3, 2024

REEL: 050367 FRAME: 0101

# SCHEDULE A

Case Reference	Country	Filing Date	Filing Number
OTX5004CNPCT	CN	10/25/2017	201780076006.9
OTX5004EPEPA	EP	12/8/2016	16306645.9
OTX5004EPEPA1	EP	12/8/2016	16306646.7
OTX5004EPEPT	EP	10/25/2017	17794936.9
OTX5004EPEPT1	EP	12/7/2017	17829134.0
OTX5004EPEPT2	EP	12/8/2017	17816664.1
OTX5004JPPCT	JP	10/25/2017	2019-530728
OTX5004WOPCT	wo	10/25/2017	PCT/EP2017/077370
OTX5004WOPCT1	WO	12/7/2017	PCT/EP2017/081803
OTX5004WOPCT2	WO	12/8/2017	PCT/EP2017/082041
OTX5004USPCT	US	10/25/2017	16/467816
OTX5004USPCT1	US	12/7/2017	16/467820
OTX5004USPCT2	US	12/8/2017	16/467824
OTX5004AUPCT	AU	10/25/2017	2017372744



Page 4 of 4

PATENT

RECORDED: 09/13/2019 REEL: 050367 FRAME: 0102